
 

 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
27 June 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
10:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Lara Date 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8639 
ES.comm@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Scrutiny of the Minister for Environment & Sustainable 
Development (10:00 - 11:30)   
E&S(4)-19-12 paper 1 
 
10.00 – 10.45: Financial scrutiny 
 
10.45 – 11.30: General scrutiny session 
 

John Griffiths AM, Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development 
Matthew Quinn, Director, Environment & Sustainable Development  
Dr Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer   

3. The Natural Resources Body for Wales (Establishment) Order 
2012 (11.30 - 12.00)  

4. Election of Temporary Chair under Standing Order 17.22 for 5 
and 19 July meetings (12.00)  

Public Document Pack



Environment & Sustainability Committee 

E&S(4)-19-12 paper 1 

Scrutiny of the Minister for Environment and Sustainable 
Development 

 

Environment & Sustainable Development 
 
Portfolio 
 
1. My portfolio has cross-cutting responsibility for sustainable development 

and brings together policy on the environment and animal health and 
welfare.  

 
2. It is clear that these three areas of policy have a significant contribution to 

make to two key themes - improving sustainability and wellbeing - which lie 
at the heart of our Programme for Government. 

 
Programme for Government 
 
3. The Programme for Government (PfG) sets out the specific actions we are 

taking.  It also makes clear how we'll judge whether these are on track and 
how we assess progress in tackling the long-term challenges facing 
Wales.  

 
4. I have particular accountability for ensuring delivery is on track in a number 

of areas within the programme – most notably in the chapters covering 
Growth and Sustainable Jobs (1), Welsh Homes (6), Tackling Poverty (9), 
Rur
[...]
imum of 4,790 homes in Wales by the end of 
2015.  Phase 2 of arbed will see an investment of approximately £45m 
over four years with ERDF funding being some £34m of this. 

 

· Ynni’r Fro - is a programme that aims to promote community scale, 
renewable energy generation.  Total investment of £15m over four 
years is matched with £7m from ERDF funding. 

· Flood risk management - our budgets are being used to match fund the 
contribution from the ERDF of £42m over five years.  This is delivering 
a programme of 29 flood and coastal defence schemes that will reduce 
risk for over 3,000 homes and businesses. 

 
Marine Act 2009 
 
15. To meet new duties under the Marine Act 2009 I have established a cross-

cutting Welsh Government group to work on a marine planning project, 
made up of officials from key policy areas - working on a detailed 
programme to take this forward. The resources required to deliver the 

Page 3



project will be reviewed once the detailed programme has been 
considered. The main costs incurred to date have been staff costs. 

 
Building Regulations 
 
16. The devolution of building regulations is not currently placing any 

additional costs on other bodies in Wales.  However, if going forward we 
make specific changes which only apply to Wales, then there is a 
possibility that additional costs may arise.  This will be taken into account 
in considering any changes to building regulations in Wales and I can 
assure you that this will happen as a part of robust evidence based policy 
making. 

 
17. There is additional legislation and policy requirements as a result of the 

devolved building regulations which have resource implications for the 
Welsh Government.  Some of these additional requirements have been 
met by existing staff.  There has also been some additional staff resources 
committed as a result of the powers coming to Wales.  These additional 
resources were identified and additional costs have been factored into the 
budget
[...]
and 

· provide options for achieving those objectives in the short, medium and 
long term and identify legislative requirements. 

 
Animal Health and Welfare  
 
75. In support of animal heath and welfare policy, my key objectives include: 
 

· promoting higher standards of animal health and welfare and delivering 
animal health services that are fit for purpose;   

· protecting against the incursion and spread of animal infectious diseases 
and maintaining a state of preparedness to deal with any outbreak of 
notifiable animal disease that may occur in Wales;   

· working towards the Programme for Government commitment to take a 
science led approach to tacking bovine TB; and 

· contributing to the protection of public health. 
 
76. In March, I announced that the Science Review Report, together with work 

led by the Office of the Chief Veterinary Officer, had informed the 
development of the new Strategic Framework for TB Eradication covering 
the next four years. I also announced, on the basis of advice which 
included the findings of the Science Review, that the Welsh Government 
will pursue badger vaccination within the Intensive Action Area.  

 
77. With regards to exotic animal diseases, the Welsh Government 

Contingency Plan is updated annually, taking into account changes in 
organisational structures of Government departments, policy and 
outcomes from exercises. The next version will be published this winter. 
The Plans are tested regularly via exercises held by AHVLA. Welsh 
Government officials assist with the planning of these exercises and 
participate in them to help test our contingency arrangements. 

 
78. I can also confirm that my Department undertakes joint working with Defra 

and other UK Administrations on all aspects of animal health and welfare 
policy development. Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer (CVO) 
Wales represents the Welsh Government at a range of UK Groups 
including, the 4 Administrations meeting involving a
[...]
e Development 
June 2012 

Page 13



 1 

 
Annex 1 

 
Progress update on the key Environment and Sustainable Development 
portfolio Programme for Government (PfG) actions the Welsh 
Government is undertaking to deliver improvements (from main body of 
PfG that do not also appear in the annex)     
 
Chapter Action Update 

10 Review and test contingency plans for animal 

disease emergencies. 

The Welsh Government Contingency 

Plan for Exotic Animal Diseases is 

updated annually, taking into account 

changes in organisational structures 

of Government departments, policy 

and outcomes from exercises. The 

next version will be published in  

Summer 2012. The Plans are tested 

regularly via exercises held by 

AHVLA. Welsh Government officials 

assist with the planning of these 

exercises and participate in them to 

help test our contingency 

arrangements. 

10 Ensure delivery against the requirement plan 

for animal health. 

Formal monthly meetings are held 

between CVO Wales and AHVLA to 

discuss progress against objectives 

and targets as set out in the AHVLA 

requirement plan and once a quarter 

a more strategic discussion takes 

place to review governance 

matters, delivery problems arising and 

take a forward look on up and coming 

matters. In addition a quarterly 

meeting takes place between the 

Minister for Environment and 

Sustainable Development and the 

Chief Executive of AHVLA to provide 

an update on AHVLA activity and 

discuss any issues impacting on 

Wales. For 2011/12, overall all key 

targets set for AHVLA have been met 

and in areas where there was some 

in-year slippage, plans were agreed 

to catch-up before year-end. There 

were no significant performance 

issues arising over the year and 

expenditure has been managed within 

allocated budget. 

11 Introduce the Environment Bill. Work will commence in 2013. 

11 Reduce greenhouse gas emissions in areas 

of devolved competence and support effective 

adapt
[...]
inable Development 
 

2011-12 Budget Changes - Final through to Second 
Supplementary 

 
 

First Supplementary Budget changes (June 2011): 

 
Reason Revenue/

Capital 
Amount 

£m 

Transfer in from Defra responsibility for AHVLA 
in Wales 

Revenue 18.398 

Transfer out to Local Government & 
Communities (LG&C) responsibility for 
SUSTRANS, the promotion and development of 
cycling as part of the change in Ministerial 
portfolios. 

Revenue -0.130 

 
 
 
Second Supplementary Budget changes (Feb 2012): 

 
Reason Revenue/

Capital 
Amount 

£m 
Transfer from non-cash reserves to increase 
the depreciation budget for Pwllpeiran 

Revenue 0.029 

Transfer out to Central Services Meg as 
responsibility for Fair Trade lies with the First 
Minister, following the change in Ministerial 
portfolios. 

Revenue -0.090 

Transfer out to Local Government & 
Communities (LG&C) responsibility for 
SUSTRANS, the promotion and development of 
cycling as part of the change in Ministerial 
portfolios. 

Revenue -0.130 

Transfer to Central Reserves the Windfarm 
Income received from the Forestry Commission 
Wales 

Revenue -0.900 

Realignment of NAMU budgets, all within the 
Environment SPA, Nil affect to ESD budgets. 
 
 

Revenue -0.235 
0.110 
0.125 

Realignment of Sustainable Places budgets to 
provide a budget specifically for Water Policy. 
Nil affect to ESD budgets. 

Revenue -0.120 
0.120 

Page 20



Annex 3 

Transfer of non-cash to Defra in respect of 
depreciation for the Environment Agency Wales 
as part of ‘Clear Line of Sight’ arrangements. 
 

Revenue -1.650 

Transfer of underspend in TB Eradication to 
ease pressures elsewhere within the MEG: 

· the Wild Birds Directive, which was 
transposed into UK Legislation in 1981; 

· TB Slaughter payments and associated 
costs 

Revenue -6.000 
 

1.000 
 

1.000 

Transfer £4m balance (£6m - £2m above) 
Revenue (TB Eradication) to Capital to ease 
pressures elsewhere within the MEG:  

· Flood & Coastal Risk schemes; 

· Environment Agency for Flood & Coastal 
Risk schemes; 

· Countryside Council for Wales to purchase 
two parcels of land for the Anglesey and 
Llyn Fens LIFE project 

Revenue -
Capital 

 
 
 

2.000 
1.700 

 
0.300 

Transfer from Central Reserves for the 
following: 

· Arbed (Centrally Retained Capital) 

· Arbed (from UK Council Tax Consequential) 

· Waste Infrastructure Programme (CRC) 

· Flood & Coastal Risk schemes (CRC) 

Capital  
 

2.000 
3.000 
2.000 
2.169 

 

Page 21


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Minister for Environment & Sustainable Development



Minutes of the meeting

Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 27 June 2012 .
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 10:00 - 12:00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 1/
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400000_27_06_2012&t=0&Il=en

Concise Minutes:

Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair)

Assembly Members: i .
v Mick Antoniw

Russell George
Vaughan Gething
Llyr Huws Gruffydd
Julie James

William Powell
David Rees
Antoinette Sandbach

John Griffiths, Minister for Environment and Sustainable

Withesses:
Development

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer
Matthew Quinn, Welsh Government

Alun Davidson (Clerk)

Committee Staff:
ORUMIIEEE S Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Advisor)
Martin Jennings (Researcher)
Nia Seaton (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 Apologies were received from Keith Davies. There were no substitutions.

2. Scrutiny of the Minister for Environment & Sustainable
Development



2.1 The Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development responded to
guestions from members of the Committee.

2.2 The Minister agreed to provide the following additional information as requested
by members of the Committee:
e Information on tracking the outcomes of expenditure against the Programme for
Government;
e Information on the projects awarded funding as a result of the transfer of £1
million from the underspend in TB eradication to the Wild Birds Directive;
e Information on the £1 million transferred to the ‘sponsor and manage delivery
bodies’ action as part of the Supplementary Budget - June 2012;
e Information on the cost of the devolution of building regulations to the Welsh
Government.

3. The Natural Resources Body for Wales (Establishment) Order 2012
3.1 The Committee considered the additional information provided by the Minister for
Environment and Sustainable Development in his letter of 26 June. It agreed that the
draft Order should not be subject to the 60-day process.

3.2 The Committee agreed to respond to the Minister setting out its reservations in
relation to the handing of the Order and its intention to give further scrutiny to the
second Order.

4. Election of Temporary Chair under Standing Order 17.22 for 5 and
19 July meetings

4.1 William Powell was elected temporary Chair for the Committee meetings on 5 and
19 July.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308

